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The February 7, 2007 Board of Supervisors meeting was held at the Heidelberg
Township Municipal Building and called to order at 7:30 PM by Vice-Chairman Larry
Sterner. '

Membes present were Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly, John Leen and
Norma Markle. : .

Others present were Bruce Jones, Lucas Parks, Brandon Bishard, Curvin Snyder,
Kathy Harr, Sgt. Lisa Dixon, Scott Rabenstine, Kevin Amoss, Cal Taylor and Linda
Dyches.

Minutes of the January meeting were approved as distributed.

Sgt. Dixon read the Police Report. There were 93 calls in the Township in
December 2006.

Bruce Jones presented a proposed 2007 budget for the Recreation Park. Would
like to get a well drilled this year.

Garbage Contract to be bid for the March 2007 meeting.
Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Brandon Bishard, from Hanover Land Surveyors, presented a Final Plan for Cal
Taylor for a 2 ot subdivision along Locust Road. Curbing will need to be installed when
a permit is granted for the vacant lot. A letter of credit will need to be obtained.
Installation of sidewalks was waived. Tim Hansen moved to conditionally approve this
plan, pending obtaining the letter of credit, Larry Sterner seconded.

Curvin Snyder and Kathy Haar, presented a 2 lot subdivision plan along High
Rock Road. A discussion followed concerning the placement of curbing. This plan needs
to go before Penn Township and the Board will consider waiving curbing if Penn
Township desires. Tim Hansen made a motion to conditionally approve this plan, pending
Penn Townships approval, Larry Sterner seconded.

Larry Sterner made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 07-03 for the module for
Land Sales and Services LLC, along Packinghouse Road. Tim Hansen seconded.

Scott Rabenstine read the Fire Report. The Department responded to 22 calls in
the month of January.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was $ 1,059.00 revenue for
the month.

John Leen and Lucas Parks reviewed the engineeﬁng report. The Gerlack fence
and grass leveler have not been installed yet, due to the weather. They are also
reviewing the Duracart Plan and what needs to be done to comply.

Lucas Parks reported that a Special Bridge Inspection was held on the Gitts Run
Road bridge by the state. The inspection came in above the state level to be repaired
or replaced. There was a concern with the large amount of truck traffic.

Steve McKonly stated he reviewed the request from Tim Sterner to sale spring
water from his property in Menges Mills. Steve and John both agree that Mr. Sterner
should supply the Township with a Land Development Plan for the entire property and
therefor suggested the Supervisors reject the plan submitted. Tim Hansen made a motion
to reject the proposed plan submitted by Mr. Sterner, Larry Sterner seconded.
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Larry Sterner reported the road crew is ready for the winter weather.

Sgt. Dixon reported that the Police Department met with the Group Home on
Smith Station Road and were given a layout of the building and list of emergency
contacts. They toured the building and saw the alarm systems were inplace and all
windows and doors set up on this system. The residents that are living there were not
court ordered to be there. '
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Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 38,009.17
Revenue - 71,286.02
Expenditures 99,178.10
Ending Balance 10,117.09
: o))
STATE FUND - Savings 2,376.44 oDo
RECREATION FUND 1,935.42 tmﬂ
INDEX FUND 155,868.28 ©

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE

Bank of Hanover Interest - Dec 175.88
Kim Leppo Vehicle Fines 203.40
Kim Leppo Crimnal Fines 147.48
Selective Insurance Dividends 1,275.50
Clerk of Courts Crimnal Fines 4.88
York Adams Tax Bureau Earned Income Tax 47,600.00
York Adams Tax Bureau Earned Income Tax 7,852.94
Dale Myers Insurance 392.22
York Adams Tax Bureau Earned Income Tax 5,839.83
Cash Tag $ 88.00
Recorder of Deeds Transfer Tax 1,806.50
Tax Claim Bureau Deliquent Taxes 1,170.62
Gordon L. Brown § Asso. Septic Permits 1,205.00
Sherry Thompson' Real Estate Tax 2,159.45
Sherry Thompson Per Capita Tax 38.50
sherry Thompson Street Light Tax 26.70
Zoning Officer Filing Fee 670.00
Zoning Officer GESI - Permit 270.00
zoning Officer Processing Fee 25.00
Zoning Officer Building Permit 29.00
zZoning Officer Alarm Permiit -15.00
Zoning Officer Permit Renewals 10.00
Zoning Officer Sale of Ordinance Bks 40.00
Bank of Hanover Interest - Jan 240,12

TOTAL

$ 71, 286.02




GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES

(. Steven McKonly, PC
Norma Markle

" en Tree Service

% t Master

Capital Blue Cross

PA UC Fund

PSATS UC Group Trust
York Adams Tax Bureau
Norma Markle

Norma Markle

Bank of Hanover
Met-Ed

Verizon

Cingular .

Met-Ed

Adams Elec Coop., Inc.
Crystal Springs @1
Hanover Publishing Co.
/' pley Energy Co.

? 1 Run Express

J. C. Tanger Hardware
KBS, Inc.

Wal*Mart

RETTEW

FA Planning Asso.
Commonwealth Code Insp.
Gordon L. Brown § Asso.
C. S. Davidson, Inc.
G. Steven McKonly, PC

Southwestern Regional Police

Melissa A Arnold

PA Dept. of Revenue
Sherry Thompson
Hanover Publishing Co.
, Sherry Thompson

| wllis Hilbert

%ﬁf Samuel Myers

Legal “"Fee - Dec
Wages

Tree Removal
Postage
Insurance
Quarterly Taxes
Quarterly Taxes

Quarterly Taxes .

- Wages

Wages

Tax Deposit

Elec - Bldg.
Phone

Cell Phones
Street Lights
Street Lights
Water

Legal Ads
Heating Fuel
Inspections
Supplies

%" Stones - Anti-Skid
Vac + Supplies
Zoning Planning
Dues

Permit

Septic Permits
Engineering Fee
Legal Fee - Jan + Ret
1st Qtr. Pym
Tax Coll. Dues
Quarterly Taxes
Supplies

Legal Ad

Tax Réimb.,
Wages

Wages

2,755.00
744,15
275.00

© 53.84
3,562.10
8.49
49.12
113.85
630.33
740.78
520.35

319.29
134.48
101.62
409.25
180.00
- 8.48
1563.95
1,138.25
1,199.05
44.40
493.84
128.84
2,227.88
84.00
270.00
1,205.00
3,848.62
6,871.00
69,216.10
5.00
349.62
371.28
113.20
87.07
80.08
229.86

20709
20710
20711
20712
20713
20714
20715
20716
20717
20718
21719

20720
20721
20722
20723
20724
20725
20726
20727
20728

20729

20730
20731
20732
20733
20734
20735
20736
20737
20738
20739

20740
20741
20742
20743
20744
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Larry Sterner Wages , 301.60 20745

Larry Sterner Supervisors Pay 137.95 20746

Cash . Petty Cash 100.00 20747 [

Bank of. Hanover New Checks 65.38
TOTAL $ 99,178.10

Larry Sterner made a motion to pay the bills, Tim Hansen seconded.

Meeting adjourned at 8:15 PM.
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