The February 7, 2007 Board of Supervisors meeting was held at the Heidelberg Township Municipal Building and called to order at 7:30 PM by Vice-Chairman Larry Sterner.

Membes present were Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly, John Leen and Norma Markle.

Others present were Bruce Jones, Lucas Parks, Brandon Bishard, Curvin Snyder, Kathy Harr, Sgt. Lisa Dixon, Scott Rabenstine, Kevin Amoss, Cal Taylor and Linda Dyches.

Minutes of the January meeting were approved as distributed.

Sgt. Dixon read the Police Report. There were 93 calls in the Township in December 2006.

Bruce Jones presented a proposed 2007 budget for the Recreation Park. Would like to get a well drilled this year.

Garbage Contract to be bid for the March 2007 meeting.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Brandon Bishard, from Hanover Land Surveyors, presented a Final Plan for Cal Taylor for a 2 lot subdivision along Locust Road. Curbing will need to be installed when a permit is granted for the vacant lot. A letter of credit will need to be obtained. Installation of sidewalks was waived. Tim Hansen moved to conditionally approve this plan, pending obtaining the letter of credit, Larry Sterner seconded.

Curvin Snyder and Kathy Haar, presented a 2 lot subdivision plan along High Rock Road. A discussion followed concerning the placement of curbing. This plan needs to go before Penn Township and the Board will consider waiving curbing if Penn Township desires. Tim Hansen made a motion to conditionally approve this plan, pending Penn Townships approval, Larry Sterner seconded.

Larry Sterner made a motion to adopt **RESOLUTION 07-03** for the module for Land Sales and Services LLC, along Packinghouse Road. Tim Hansen seconded.

Scott Rabenstine read the Fire Report. The Department responded to 22 calls in the month of January.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$1,059.00 revenue for the month.

John Leen and Lucas Parks reviewed the engineering report. The Gerlack fence and grass leveler have not been installed yet, due to the weather. They are also reviewing the Duracart Plan and what needs to be done to comply.

Lucas Parks reported that a Special Bridge Inspection was held on the Gitts Run Road bridge by the state. The inspection came in above the state level to be repaired or replaced. There was a concern with the large amount of truck traffic.

Steve McKonly stated he reviewed the request from Tim Sterner to sale spring water from his property in Menges Mills. Steve and John both agree that Mr. Sterner should supply the Township with a Land Development Plan for the entire property and therefor suggested the Supervisors reject the plan submitted. Tim Hansen made a motion to reject the proposed plan submitted by Mr. Sterner, Larry Sterner seconded.

Larry Sterner reported the road crew is ready for the winter weather.

Sgt. Dixon reported that the Police Department met with the Group Home on Smith Station Road and were given a layout of the building and list of emergency contacts. They toured the building and saw the alarm systems were inplace and all windows and doors set up on this system. The residents that are living there were not court ordered to be there.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND	- Beginning Balance		38,009.17	
		Revenue	71,286.02	
		Expenditures	99,178.10	

Ending Balance 10,117.09

STATE FUND - Savings 2,376.44

RECREATION FUND 1,935.42

INDEX FUND 155,868.28

	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
GENERAL FUND - REVENUE		
Bank of Hanover	Interest - Dec	175.88
Kim Leppo	Vehicle Fines	203.40
Kim Leppo	Crimnal Fines	147.48
Selective Insurance	Dividends	1,275.50
Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fines	4:88
York Adams Tax Bureau	Earned Income Tax	47,600.00
York Adams Tax Bureau	Earned Income Tax	7,852.94
Dale Myers	Insurance	392,22
York Adams Tax Bureau	Earned Income Tax	5,839.83
Cash	Tag \$	88.00
Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	1,806.50
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Taxes	1,170.62
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permits	1,205.00
Sherry Thompson	Real Estate Tax	2,159.45
Sherry Thompson	Per Capita Tax	38.50
Sherry Thompson	Street Light Tax	26,70
Zoning Officer	Filing Fee	670.00
Zoning Officer	GCSI - Permit	270.00
Zoning Officer	Processing Fee	25.00
Zoning Officer	Building Permit	29.00
Zoning Officer	Alarm Permit	15.00
Zoning Officer	Permit Renewals	10.00
Zoning Officer	Sale of Ordinance Bks	40.00
Bank of Hanover	Interest - Jan	240.12

TOTAL

\$ 71, 286.02

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES			
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Legal Fee - Dec	2,755.00	20709
Norma Markle	Wages	744.15	20710
en Tree Service	Tree Removal	275.00	20711
t Master	Postage	53.84	20712
Capital Blue Cross	Insurance	3,562.10	20713
PA UC Fund	Quarterly Taxes	8.49	20714
PSATS UC Group Trust	Quarterly Taxes	49.12	20715
York Adams Tax Bureau	Quarterly Taxes	113.85	20716
Norma Markle	Wages	630.33	20717
Norma Markle	Wages	740.78	20718
Bank of Hanover	Tax Deposit	520.35	21719
Met-Ed	Elec - Bldg.	319.29	20720
Verizon	Phone	134.48	20721
Cingular	Cell Phones	101.62	20722
Met-Ed .	Street Lights	409.25	20723
Adams Elec Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	130.00	20724
Crystal Springs 14.	Water	8.48	20725
Hanover Publishing Co.	Legal Ads	153.95	20726
pley Energy Co.	Heating Fuel	1,138.25	20727
l Run Express	Inspections	1,199.05	20728
J. C. Tanger Hardware	Supplies	44.40	20729
KBS, Inc.	¼" Stones - Anti-Skid	493.84	20730
Wal*Mart	Vac + Supplies	128.84	20731
RETTEW	Zoning Planning	2,227.88	20732
PA Planning Asso.	Dues	84.00	20733
Commonwealth Code Insp.	Permit	270.00	20734
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permits	1,205.00	20735
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Engineering Fee	3,848.62	20736
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Legal Fee - Jan + Ret	6,871.00	20737
Southwestern Regional Police	1st Qtr. Pym	69,216.10	20738
Melissa A Arnold	Tax Coll. Dues	5.00	20739
PA Dept. of Revenue	Quarterly Taxes	349.62	
Sherry Thompson	Supplies	371.28	20740
Hanover Publishing Co.	Legal Ad	113.20	20741
Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb.	87.07	20742
yllis Hilbert	Wages	80.08	20743
1. Samuel Myers	Wages	229.86	20744

Larry	Sterner
Larry	Sterner
Cash	
Rank	of Hanover

Wages	301.60
Supervisors Pay	137.95
Petty Cash	100.00
New Checks	65.38
TOTAL	\$ 99,178.10

Larry Sterner made a motion to pay the bills, Tim Hansen seconded.

Meeting adjourned at 8:15 PM.

noma marke, Sec.

608550

207452074620747